out in the revised standard. The opening statement of financial position of the earliest comparative period presented (1 January
2012) and the comparative figures have been accordingly restated. IAS 19 (Revised 2011) changes, amongst other things, the
accounting for defined benefit plans. Some of the key changes that impacted the Group include the following:

All past service costs are recognized at the earlier of when the amendment/curtailment occurs or when the related restructuring
or termination costs are recognized. As a result, unvested past service costs can no longer be deferred and recognized over
the future vesting period. Previously, the Group had a balance of unrecognized service cost of EUR 6,471 thousand (EUR
5,241 thousand net of tax) as at 1 January 2012. Upon transition to IAS 19 (Revised 2011), this balance was charged to equity
(retained earnings) as at 1 January 2012 along with the consequential tax impact. Amortization on past service costs of EUR
1,111 thousand (EUR 855 thousand net of tax) for the year ended 31 December 2012 was reversed. The related interest cost are
presented under staff cost.

The effect on consolidated statement of financial position was as follows:

thousands of EUR
As originally

presented
Effect of adopting

revised IAS 19 Restated
At 1 January 2012
Retained earnings 229,336 (5,241) 224,095
Provisions 9,991 6,471 16,462
Deferred tax 139,296 (1,230) 138,066

At 31 December 2012
Retained earnings 187,975 (4,127) 183,848
Provisions 12,856 5,359 18,215
Deferred tax 151,711 (1,232) 150,479

The effect on consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of other comprehensive income was as follows:

thousands of EUR
As originally

presented
Effect of adopting

revised IAS 19 Restated
Year ended 31 December 2012
Staff costs (130,866) 736 (130,130)
Financial expense – interest expense (1,802) 375 (1,427)
Income tax: deferred tax (50,498) 3 (50,495)
Other comprehensive income:
Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligations (2,131) - (2,131)
Deferred tax 373 - 373

IAS 19 (Revised 2011) also requires more extensive disclosures. These have been provided in Note 26.

IAS 19 (Revised 2011) has been applied retrospectively, with following permitted exceptions:

The carrying amounts of other assets have not been adjusted for changes in employee benefit costs that were incurred before
1 January 2012. Sensitivity disclosures for the defined benefit obligation for current and comparative period (year ended
31 December 2012) have not been provided and are disclosed within parental consolidated financial statement.

04 Financial statements
Consolidated Financial Statements84

[…]

2012) and the comparative figures have been accordingly restated. IAS 19 (Revised 2011) changes, amongst other things, the
accounting for defined benefit plans. Some of the key changes that impacted the Company include the following:

All past service costs are recognized at the earlier of when the amendment/curtailment occurs or when the related restructuring
or termination costs are recognized. As a result, unvested past service costs can no longer be deferred and recognized over
the future vesting period. Previously, the Company had a balance of unrecognized service cost of EUR 6,471 thousand (EUR
5,241 thousand net of tax) as at 1 January 2012. Upon transition to IAS 19 (Revised 2011), this balance was charged to equity
(retained earnings) as at 1 January 2012 along with the consequential tax impact. Amortization on past service costs of EUR
1,111 thousand (EUR 855 thousand net of tax) for the year ended 31 December 2012 was reversed. The related interest cost is
presented under staff costs.

04 Financial statements
Separate Financial Statements130

The effect on statement of financial position was as follows:

thousands of EUR As originally presented Effect of adopting revised IAS 19 Restated
At 1 January 2012
Retained earnings 232,334 (5,241) 227,093
Provisions 9,912 6,471 16,383
Deferred tax 137,239 (1,230) 136,009

At 31 December 2012
Retained earnings 191,158 (4,127) 187,031
Provisions 12,673 5,359 18,032
Deferred tax 149,638 (1,232) 148,406

The effect on statement of profit or loss and statement of other comprehensive income was as follows:

thousands of EUR As originally presented Effect of adopting revised IAS 19 Restated
Year ended 31 December 2012
Staff costs (119,141) 736 (118,405)
Financial expense – interest expense (736) 375 (361)
Income tax: deferred tax (49,890) 3 (49,887)
Other comprehensive income:
Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligations (2,131) - (2,131)
Deferred tax 373 - 373

IAS 19 (Revised 2011) also requires more extensive disclosures. These have been provided in Note 26.

IAS 19 (Revised 2011) has been applied retrospectively, with following permitted exceptions:

The carrying amounts of other assets have not been adjusted for changes in employee benefit costs that were incurred before
1 January 2012. Sensitivity disclosures for the defined benefit obligation for current and comparative period (year ended
31 December 2012) have not been provided and are disclosed within parental consolidated financial statement.

�� Amendments within Annual improvements project 2009-2011, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.